

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: C.C.No.4114 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
4.	10.03.2026	<u>NBK, J</u> Learned counsel for respondent No.3 has filed a detailed counter-affidavit wherein it is stated that <u>“the writ court cannot re-appreciate evidence or substitute its own conclusions in place of the findings recorded by the fact-finding authorities, so long as the enquiry is fair and the conclusions are based on evidence on record”</u>. This Court has carefully perused the counter-affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.3 and finds that the language used therein is highly improper, unwarranted and wholly unbecoming of a responsible officer swearing an affidavit before this Court. The tenor and expressions used in the counter-affidavit reflect a clear lack of propriety and disregard for the decorum expected in pleadings filed before a Constitutional Court. Taking serious exception to the objectionable language used by respondent No.3 in the counter-affidavit, this Court deems it appropriate to initiate appropriate proceedings and accordingly direct issuance of Form-I to respondent No.3.	Transferred to IO Folder before corrections.

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Accordingly, issue Form-I to respondent No.3. The concerned officer/respondent No.3 shall appear before this Court on 25.03.2026 without fail. It is made clear that no application seeking dispensation of the personal appearance of the concerned officer/respondent No.3 shall be entertained. List this case on 25.03.2026. AQS <u>NBK,J</u>	