

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4114 OF 2025

Between:

Md. Jani Pasha, S/o. Shaik Imam

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Y.Nagi Reddy, Managing Director, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Musheerabad, Hyderabad.
2. Sri B.Raju, Regional Manager, TSRTC, Karimnagar Region, Karimangar District.
3. Sri M. Naga Bhushan, Depot Manager, TSRTC, Godavarikhani Depot, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.

.....Respondents/Respondents No.1 to 3

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri V. Siddhartha Goud, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for willfully disobeying the orders passed by this Court in WP. No. 5447 of 2018, dt.20.06.2025 in the interest of justice and fair play;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI V.SIDDHARTHA GOUD

**Counsel for Respondent No.3: SRI N.CHANDRA SEKHAR,
Standing Counsel for TGSRTC**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 19-12-2025 & 10-03-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri N.Chandra Sekhar, learned Standing Counsel for TGSRTC.

Learned Standing Counsel for TGSRTC for respondent No.3 submits that pursuant to the docket order dated 10-03-2026 passed by this Court, he filed a detailed counter

tendering his unconditional apology for the language and expressions used in the counter affidavit and he deeply regretted to the averments made in his counter affidavit.

Considering the said submissions, the appearance of respondent No.3 before this Court is hereby dispensed with.

List on 22-04-2026.

Sd/- P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri M. Naga Bhushan, Depot Manager, TSRTC, Godavarikhani Depot, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District. (BY SPAD)
2. One CC to Sri V. Siddhartha Goud, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri N. Chandra Sekhar, Standing Counsel for TGSRTC (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 25-03-2026

NOTE: POST ON 22-04-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 4114 OF 2025

**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF RESPONDENT NO.3**

